spare new capacity shortly after the expansion is completed, our Directors believe that future
demand, and our Directors’ efforts in bringing in new customers would justify the need for
extra production capacity.

BUSINESS

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE. THE INFORMATION IN THIS DOCUMENT
SHOULD BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

– 77 –

PROCUREMENT OF FOOD INGREDIENTS

The principal food ingredients we procure for our operations vary depending on
customer demand, but typical fresh vegetables and fruits consumed in Hong Kong are
normally included. The purchase costs of food ingredients for the years ended 31 March
2015 and 2016 amounted to approximately HK$104,165,000 and HK$110,924,000,
respectively.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations in our
Group’s average costs of the raw materials consumed during the Track Record Period. The
percentage used below covers the range of fluctuation in average costs of the raw materials
consumed by our Group during the Track Record Period.

Hypothetical fluctuation in
average costs of raw materials
consumed +5% +10% -5% -10%

(HK$’000) (HK$’000) (HK$’000) (HK$’000)

Change in profit before tax
For the year ended 31 March 2015 (5,207) (10,415) 5,207 10,415
For the year ended 31 March 2016 (5,518) (11,036) 5,518 11,036

Change in profit after tax
For the year ended 31 March 2015 (4,348) (8,696) 4,348 8,696
For the year ended 31 March 2016 (4,607) (9,215) 4,607 9,215

Procurement

Our food ingredient procurement is determined based on our Group’s existing orders or
forecast and estimation of orders. Our Sales and Customer Service Department determines
the production and sales volume at a particular time so as to formulate our procurement
plan. Our Procurement Department then contacts our suppliers in relation to our procurement
requirements. We adopt a centralised procurement system for the majority of our food
ingredient in order to enjoy economies of scale and maximise our bargaining power with
suppliers. Suppliers deliver the food ingredients to our processing factory after we place